
 
 

 

 
 
 
MONDAY, 15 APRIL 2024 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE PLACE, SUSTAINABILITY & CLIMATE 
CHANGE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE PLACE, 
SUSTAINABILITY  & CLIMATE CHANGE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, 
CARMARTHEN, SA31 1JP AND REMOTELY AT 10.00 AM ON 
MONDAY, 22ND APRIL, 2024 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE 
BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
Democratic Officer: Janine Owen 
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224030 
E-Mail: JanineOwen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 
 
This is a multi-location meeting. Committee members can attend in person at the 
venue detailed above or remotely via the Zoom link which is provided separately.  

The meeting can be viewed on the Authority’s website via the following link:- 
https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 
 
 

Document Pack

https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 

PLACE, SUSTAINABILITY & CLIMATE CHANGE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

13 Members 
 

 
PLAID CYMRU GROUP - 6 Members 

 
1.  Cllr. Karen Davies (Vice-Chair)  
2.  Cllr. Arwel Davies (Committee Member)  
3.  Cllr. Colin Evans (Committee Member)  
4.  Cllr. Neil Lewis (Committee Member)  
5.  Cllr. Dorian Phillips (Committee Member)  
6.  Cllr. Gareth Thomas (Committee Member)  

 
LABOUR GROUP - 4 Members  
1.  Cllr. Peter Cooper (Committee Member)  
2.  Cllr. Shelly Godfrey-Coles (Committee Member)  
3.  Cllr. Tina Higgins (Committee Member)  
4.  Cllr. Kevin Madge (Chair)  

 
INDEPENDENT GROUP -  2 Members 
  
1.  Cllr. Sue Allen (Committee Member)  
2.  Vacancy  

 
 
UNAFFILIATED  - 1 Member 
 
 Cllr. John James 
 



 

 
 

A G E N D A   
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY 

PARTY WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM.  
 

 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)   
 
4. FLEET ULTRA LOW EMISSION VEHICLE (ULEV) TRANSITION 

STRATEGY  
5 - 14 

 
5. PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY ASSET ASSESSMENTS  15 - 28 
 
6. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2023/24  29 - 54 
 
7. TO APPROVE AND SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11TH MARCH 2024 AND 
THE RECONVENED MEETING ON 22ND MARCH 2024  

55 - 62 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PLACE, SUSTAINABILITY AND CLIMATE CHANGE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
22ND APRIL 2024 

 
FLEET ULTRA LOW EMISSION VEHICLE (ULEV)  

TRANSITION STRATEGY 
Purpose: 
To provide Members with an update on our The Fleet Ultra Low Emission Vehicle (ULEV) 
Transition Strategy  

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
To provide comment on the development of the Fleet Ultra Low Emission Vehicle 
(ULEV) Transition Strategy  
 
Reasons:  
To formulate the views of Scrutiny Committee prior to detailed development work in this area.  
 
Cabinet Decision Required                NO  

Council Decision Required                 NO  

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:  
Cllr Aled Vaughan Owen, Cabinet Member for Climate Change, Decarbonisation and 
Sustainability 

Directorate: 

Name of Head of Service: 

Daniel John  

 
Report Author: 
 

Daniel John  

 
 

Designations: 

Head of Environmental 
Infrastructure  

 

 

Head of Environmental 
Infrastructure  

 

 
 
dwjohn@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
dwjohn@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:dwjohn@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:dwjohn@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

PLACE, SUSTAINABILITY AND CLIMATE CHANGE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
22ND APRIL 2024 

 

FLEET ULTRA LOW EMISSION VEHICLE (ULEV) STRATEGY  
1. Introduction  

 
1.1 The Council declared a Climate Change Emergency in February 2019 and a subsequent 
target of becoming a Net Zero organisation by 2030, committing to actively reduce the impact 
of its activities on the environment in line with its sustainable delivery and wellbeing objectives. 
 
1.2 The Welsh Government set out its expectations with regards to public sector fleets in its 
2019 strategy ‘Prosperity for All: A Low Carbon Wales’, outlining its ambitions for all new cars 
and light goods vehicles to be ultra-low emission by 2025 and all heavy goods vehicles by 
2030. 
 
1.3 The Council Fleet mileage makes up 19% of our carbon footprint which is a significant 
proportion of the overall carbon impact. The need to develop robust planning of the 
decarbonisation of the fleet will have a major impact on our strategic objective.  
 
2. Vision  
 
2.1 The Council’s principal aim is to reduce the environmental impact of the Council’s fleet 
operations and to strive towards achieving the Council’s vision of an optimised, sustainable 
decarbonised vehicle fleet by 2030.  
 
2.2 To develop an efficient, low carbon service that puts the needs of Carmarthenshire 
residents at the centre of everything we do.  
 
2.3 The Ultra Low Emission Vehicle (ULEV) Transition Strategy will seek to set out the strategic 
delivery programme to achieve these aims. 
 
3. Current Situation  
 
3.1 The Welsh Government Energy Service (WGES) is funded by the Welsh Government with 
the aim of developing energy efficiency and renewable energy projects that contribute to public 
sector decarbonisation and national energy Targets. The WGES has been supporting 
Carmarthenshire in benchmarking current performance and supporting with advice on how to 
develop a deliverable transition strategy to deliver our vision, aspirations, and legislative need.  
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

 
3.2 At the start of the 2023/24 financial year the fleet profile for Carmarthenshire was :  

  
 
3.2 All Wales picture:  

 
3.3 Through this initial benchmarking exercise with WGES in September 2023 it evidenced 
need to develop a robust transition plan to ensure delivery of our aspirations and undertake a 
suite of actions to ensure pressing progress
[...]
carmarthenshire.gov.wales/mgExecPostDetails.aspx?ID=362
mailto:dwjohn@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:cferguson@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

PLACE, SUSTAINABILITY & CLIMATE CHANGE  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
22 APRIL 2024 

PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY ASSET ASSESSMENTS 
 
1. BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT. 

 
The report requests support for the forthcoming PROW asset assessment.  
 
The PROW network in Carmarthenshire exceeds 2500km with circa 3176 individually recorded 
routes across all 72 Town and Community Councils.  The completion of an asset assessment 
will provide a complete record of the local Authority’s PROW assets across the whole network.  
 
There is currently only a complete asset record for our higher priority paths, this has been collated 
through regular maintenance and inspection by the Countryside Access Ranger service. The 
forthcoming assessment will be undertaken across the remaining network to complete the record. 
 
The data collected will enable the Countryside Access team to prioritise the recorded assets 
against the approved PROW network hierarchy which will ensure resources are directed towards 
the most urgent asset issues through the adoption of a risk-based approach.  
 
The asset data will be collected by way of in person surveys. Thanks to a successful UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund grant bid back in August 2023, the Authority have been able to fund a part time 
Ramblers project officer. The appointed officer has been tasked with leading a new project, 
developing a volunteer resource that will survey the PROW network on behalf of the Authority. 
Details of this partnership and the project outlined above can be viewed online 
https://www.ramblers.org.uk/news/pathways-partnership-carmarthenshire 
 

Whilst conducting the asset surveys the volunteers will also be collecting condition and 
infrastructure information that will establish a complete set of baseline data for the overall state 
of the PROW network in the County a
[...]
asis, recognising the impact of COVID on 

reduced usage. This saving does not require any further  increase. 

Parking services are showing a £228k overspend on the 

December budget monitoring report due to reduced footfall in 

town centres. Parking fee increase of 5% due to be 

implemented.

Road Safety 184

The Road Safety Unit is responsible for delivery of road safety initiatives to meet 

road casualty reduction targets. The unit has responsibility for road safety education, 

training and publicity, the School crossing patrol service, national driver improvement 

schemes and road safety outside schools.

5 0 5 Road Safety Innovation - the service will develop income streams and sponsorship.

Report prepared for consideration and approval, due diligence 

was required to ensure risks were evaluated and mitigation 

measures in place to safeguard the authority.

Total Highways & Transport division 130 0 130

Place & Infrastructure Total 130 0 130  

Policy - Off Target

NOTHING TO REPORT

FACT FILE EFFICIENCY DESCRIPTION REASON FOR VARIANCE

page 7 of 7

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

PLACE, SUSTAINABILITY & CLIMATE CHANGE  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 11 MARCH 2024  

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor K. Madge (Chair) (In Person) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
K. Davies N. Lewis B.D.J. Phillips G.B. Thomas 
Councillor H. Jones - Substitute for Councillor T.A.J. Davies 

 
Councillors (Virtually):  
D.C. Evans S. Godfrey-Coles   
Councillor M. Donoghue - Substitute for Councillor T. Higgins. 
 
Also in attendance (In Person): 
Councillor A. Vaughan Owen, Cabinet Member for Climate Change, Decarbonisation 
and Sustainability; 
Councillor E. Thomas, Cabinet Member for Transport, Waste and Infrastructure Services. 
 
Also Present (In Person): 
D.W. John, Head of Environmental Infrastructure; 
R. Griffiths, Head of Place and Sustainability; 
J. Morgan, Head of Housing; 
J. Edwards, Business Improvement Manager; 
B. Kathrens, Flood Defence and Coastal Protection Manager; 
M. Runeckles, Members Support Officer; 
R. D. Williams, Public Health Lead; 
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Also Present (Virtually): 
E. Evans, Principal Democratic Services Officer. 
 
[Note: During the final stages of considering Agenda Item 6, the Chair adjourned the 
meeting at 11:15am due to an unexpected internet outage. 
 
 Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen, SA31 1JP and remotely: 10:00am - 11:15am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S. Allen, P. Cooper, J. 
James, T.A.J. Davies and T. Higgins. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY PARTY 
WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM. 
 
There were no declarations of any prohibited party whips. 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 
It was raised that, as this item, was a standing agenda item, more promotional 
work to encourage public questions should take place.  The Cabinet Members to 
work with the Communications team to consider promoting the areas for scrutiny 
in accordance with the Committee’s Forward Work Plan. 
 

4. 2023/24 QUARTER 3 - PERFORMANCE REPORT (01/04/23-31/12/23) 
RELEVANT TO THIS SCRUTINY 
 
The Committee received a performance report which provided the progress at 
the end of 2023/24 Quarter 3.  Members as part of their role to scrutinise 
performance considered the progress on the actions relevant to this Committee 
which were linked to the actions and measures linked to the Corporate Strategy 
2022-2027 and Well-being objectives. 
 
Cabinet Members for Climate Change, Decarbonisation and Sustainability and 
Transport, Waste and Infrastructure Services presented the areas within their 
portfolio. 
 
The following queries were raised in relation to the report:- 
 
• Reference was made to the complaints section on page 2 of the report.  It 

was co
[...]
itute for Councillor T.A.J. Davies 

 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor A. Vaughan Owen, Cabinet Member for Climate Change, Decarbonisation 
and Sustainability 
Councillor E. Thomas, Cabinet Member for Transport, Waste and Infrastructure Services 
 
Also Present: 
R. Griffiths, Head of Place and Sustainability; 
B. Kathrens, Flood Defence and Coastal Protection Manager; 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator; 
D. Hall-Jones, Member Support Officer; 
M. Runeckles, Members Support Officer; 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer; 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Virtual Meeting: 10:00am - 10:30am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A. Davies, S. Godfrey-
Coles, T. Higgins and G.B. Thomas. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY PARTY 
WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM. 
 
There were no declarations of any prohibited party whips. 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
  
 

Page 60



 

 
3. SHORELINE MANAGEMENT & COASTAL ADAPTION IN CARMARTHENSHIRE 

 
The Chair reminded the Committee that at its meeting held on the 13th March 
2024 consideration of the above item had been adjourned due to technical 
difficulties, with the meeting having been re-arranged for that day in order for the 
committee to continue its deliberations on the Shoreline Management Plan and 
Coastal Adoption in Carmarthenshire together with the other outstanding items 
on the agenda. 
  
The following comments/queries/observations were raised on the report: 
 

• Reference was made to the 87 actions within the shoreline management 
plan relating to the Carmarthenshire Coast, Hendy to Pendine. It was 
confirmed they were regularly scrutinised by the Swansea and 
Carmarthen Bay Coastal Engineering Group which, in turn reported to 
Natural Resources Wales and the Welsh Government. 

 
• It was confirmed that any flood defence works to be undertaken on 

coastline adjoining Carmarthenshire’s coast would be subject to a full 
impact assessment prior to their commencement.  
 

• With regard to the impact of building on flood plains / areas at risk of 
flooding, the Committee was advised that any such development would be 
subject to the provisions of the Welsh Governments Technical Advice 
Note No 15: Development, Flooding and Coastal erosion. That Note was 
currently being reviewed by the Welsh Government, with publication 
expected later in the year. Following publication, its provisions would be 
fed into the local development plan. 
 

• With regard to the potential impact off- shore sand dredging could have on 
the coastline it was confirmed responsibility for the granting of dredging 
licences lay with Natural Resources Wales. The Council could however 
make representations to that body in respect of any dredging which it 
considered could impact on the County’s coastline. 

  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED: 
 
3.1 That the Shoreline Management and Coastal Adoption in 

Carmarthenshire report be received. 
 

3.2  That the Committee undertake site visits to view coastal 
defence work undertaken within Carmarthenshire and areas 
deemed to be dangerous and awaiting works. 

  
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 61



 

 
4. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 

 
The Committee considered the list of forthcoming items to be placed on the 
agenda for the next meeting scheduled to take place on 22nd April, 2024 and was 
afforded the opportunity to request for any specific information that Members may 
wish to include within the reports. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items for the 
Committee meeting to be held on the 22nd April 2024 be agreed. 
 

5. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 
THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 30TH JANUARY 2024 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 
30th January, 2024 be signed as a correct record.  
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 
 

Page 62


	Agenda
	4 FLEET ULTRA LOW EMISSION VEHICLE (ULEV) TRANSITION STRATEGY
	5 PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY ASSET ASSESSMENTS
	Report

	6 REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2023/24
	Appendix A-C
	Appendix D-F
	Appendix G

	7 TO APPROVE AND SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE  11TH MARCH 2024 AND THE RECONVENED MEETING ON 22ND MARCH 2024



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLACE, SUSTAINABILITY & CLIMATE CHANGE  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
22 APRIL 2024  

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor K. Madge (Chair) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
K. Davies S.M. Allen P. Cooper N. Lewis 
G.B. Thomas    

 
Councillors (Virtually):  
T.A.J. Davies D.C. Evans T.M. Higgins J.D. James 
S. Godfrey-Coles D. Thomas   
 
Observer (In Person): 
• Councillor A. Vaughan Owen, Cabinet Member for Climate Change, 

Decarbonisation and Sustainability; 
• Councillor E. Thomas, Cabinet Member for Transport, Waste and Infrastructure Services 
• Councillor A. Lenny, Cabinet Member for Resources; 
 
Also Present (In Person): 
D.W. John, Head of Environmental Infrastructure; 
R. James, Group Accountant; 
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Also Present (Virtually): 
H. Neil, Senior Consumer Protection Officer; 
C. Ferguson, Countryside Access Manager; 
R. Morris, Members Support Officer; 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator; 
M. Runeckles, Members Support Officer. 
 
Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen, SA31 1JP and remotely: 10:00am - 11:25am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D. Phillips. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY PARTY 
WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM. 
 
Councillor Minute Item(s)  Nature of Interest 
 G.B Thomas  5. Public Rights of Way 

Asset Assessments 
There are Public Rights of 
Way crossing land that he 
owns. 

T.A.J. Davies  5. Public Rights of Way 
Asset Assessments 

There are Public Rights of 
Way crossing land that he 
owns. 

There were no declarations of any prohibited party whips. 



 

  
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

4. FLEET ULTRA LOW EMISSION VEHICLE (ULEV) TRANSITION STRATEGY 
 
Members considered a report which provided information and an update in 
regard to the development of the Fleet Ultra Low Emission Vehicle (ULEV) 
Transition Strategy. 
 
The report presented by the Cabinet Member for Climate Change, 
Decarbonisation and Sustainability stated that in addition to the County Council’s 
Climate Change Emergency declaration in February 2019 and the subsequent 
target of becoming a Net Zero organisation by 2030, the Welsh Government set 
out its expectations with regards to public sector fleets in its 2019 strategy 
‘Prosperity for All: A Low Carbon Wales’, outlining its ambitions for all new cars 
and light goods vehicles to be ultra-low emission by 2025 and all heavy goods 
vehicles by 2030. 
 
Members noted that the Council Fleet mileage made up for 19% of its carbon 
footprint which was a significant proportion of the overall carbon impact.  The 
Council’s principal aim was to reduce the environmental impact of its fleet 
operations and to strive towards achieving the Council’s vision of an optimised, 
sustainable decarbonised vehicle fleet by 2030.  The ULEV Transition Strategy 
would seek to set out the strategic delivery programme to achieve these aims. 
 
The report outlined the current situation together with a comprehensive TEEP 
analysis followed by the challenges which was being faced by the Council. 
 
The following comments / observations / queries were raised: 
 
• Expression of thanks was conveyed to the officers for an informative report.  

It was commented that this would be an opportunity for public service bodies 
to save a significant amount of money as well as the environmental and 
practical advantages. 
 
It was suggested that by purchasing the electric vehicles by way of the ‘Pay 
as you Save’ model, would enable have advantages as electric vehicles 
could be purchased relatively cheaply, upfront, in advance via a lease 
scheme for 8 to 10 years.  Furthermore, it was commented that electric 
vehicles were cheaper and easier to maintain.  There were many cost 
advantages to having an electric fleet which would be realised in the long 
term. 

 
It was advised not to charge the vehicles at peak times/rates.  It was 
suggested that the Authority negotiated a ‘time of use tariff’, overnight being 
the most cost-effective time.  In addition, training would need to be provided 
along with charging etiquette to ensure a consistent and cost-effective 
approach. 
 



 

The Cabinet Member stated that the transportation team were in continued 
communication with experts who provide help, advice and guidance.  The 
Head of Environmental Infrastructure added that they were currently looking 
to provide a robust, sustainable and affordable transition plan for the Council 
which would include both the vehicle and the electric vehicle charging 
infrastructure around the County.  The plan would also include the charging 
etiquette, the training and the maintenance training.  It was recognised that 
the transition to electric vehicles was a long-term plan, however a significant 
step had been made to introduce the ULEV’s and it was key to ensure that 
the transition would be sustainable in the long term. 
 

• Concerns were raised in regard to the current budget pressures and the extra 
cost burdens that this could present starting with purchasing electric vehicles 
at 20 – 30% at least more than standard vehicles, which would be a 
significant cost for a fleet. 

 
Further concerns regarding the insurance costs which could present at 30% 
more due to the disposal of lithium batteries, and the extra cost to the Council 
in regard to electric usage and costs of servicing and maintenance as many 
garages are not up equipped to maintain electric vehicles.  
 
The Cabinet Member, in response to the concerns stated that moving 
forward would require a considerable amount of research and consider all 
available economic models.  In terms of the maintenance of electric vehicles 
it was acknowledged that an upskilling would be necessary to ensure that 
adequate knowledge was available to carry out vehicle maintenance.  The 
Head of Environmental Infrastructure provided assurances that the plan 
would ensure that the fleet was affordable long term together with 
considerations in regard to the number of required vehicle on the fleet, 
greater utilisation and sharing of vehicles across services to minimise the 
number of vehicles.  This would be coupled with evaluations on how the 
Council could continue to decarbonise in an affordable manner.  In terms of 
skill sets in Carmarthenshire for maintaining electric vehicles, it was reported 
that the transportation department was working with Coleg Sir Gâr’s Green 
Skills Academy in developing a prospectus for Carmarthenshire and one of 
the elements was electric vehicle maintenance. 
 
In respect of battery disposal, the Head of Environmental Infrastructure 
reported that conversations were taking place at a National Level with the 22 
other Local Authorities in Wales considering the problematic waste materials 
which includes batteries. 
 

• Reference was made to the box providing EVCI Site Details and rapid 
chargers.  It was asked if the Council’s electric chargers could be made 
available to the public?  The Head of Environmental Infrastructure explained 
that to avoid a failure in service, Council owned chargers must remain a 
priority for the fleet by being available at all times. Unfettered access to 
Council depots with restricted access would pose a security challenge and 
therefore was not an option.  However, it was highlighted that chargers were 
available to the public in locations such as leisure centres as well as the car 
park at Llandovery.   



 

It was reported that a gap analysis would be undertaken in respect of the 
charging infrastructure to improve access to electric charging throughout 
Carmarthenshire. 

 
• Reference was made to paragraph 3.12 ‘….which will see an increase in the 

proportion of EV fleet from 1.8% to 8% by 31st March 2024.’  It was asked if 
there was an update covering the recent weeks, the Head of Environmental 
Infrastructure reported that in 3 weeks there had not been any further fleet 
purchases/deliveries therefore the figure remained at 8%.  

 
• It was asked if there was any scope to utilise solar panels to charge the 

electric fleet? In response, the Head of Environmental Infrastructure stated 
that there were interdependencies across multiple departments.  It was 
reported that the decarbonisation of the Council’s building stock was a 
priority and whilst investing in renewable energy facilities and solar panels 
was being considered to power buildings it was consideration into the 
additional capacity to charge vehicles was also being explored at present. 
 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Fleet Ultra Low Emission Vehicle 
(ULEV) Transition Strategy be received. 
 

5. PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY ASSET ASSESSMENTS 
 
[Note: Councillor Gareth Thomas and Councillor Arwel Davies, having earlier 
declared an interest in this item, remained in the meeting but did not participate in 
the consideration and did voted on this item]. 
 
The Committee received for consideration a report which provided the 
forthcoming Public Rights of Way (PROW) asset assessment and included a 
rationale for the assessment, details of how it would be delivered, the benefits 
and the risks.  The Committee was informed that this topic fell under the remit of 
the Cabinet Member for Climate Change, Decarbonisation and Sustainability who 
proceeded to present the report. 
 
It was reported that the PROW network in Carmarthenshire exceeded 2500km 
with circa 3176 individually recorded routes across all 72 Town and Community 
Councils. The completion of an asset assessment would provide a complete 
record of the local Authority’s PROW assets across the whole network. 
 
The following comments / observations / queries were raised: 
 
• It was asked if there was any scope to work in partnership with Town and 

Community Councils?  The Countryside Access Manager explained that the 
Town and Community Council maintenance programme ended was because 
only a few Town and Community Councils were being financially supported 
to undertake work on the Authority and following a calculation it was 
ascertained that should more Town and Community Council’s join the 
scheme it would not be possible for the Authority to continue to financially 
support a potential 72 Councils across Carmarthenshire.  In acknowledging 
the unfair system, it was moved to in-house, however it was reported that 
there were difficulties and a following a further review the Authority was 
working with several Town and Community Councils but utilising more of 



 

their own precept to cover the work.  It was reported that the longer-term 
approach would be to work in partnership with Town and Community 
Councils but on a voluntary basis.  A volunteer workforce had been 
established and consisted of over 100 volunteers to date and would work in 
partnership with the Authority to undertake maintenance work on behalf of 
the Authority.  A promotion of the volunteer scheme had been undertaken by 
way of social media, correspondence to all Town and Community Councils 
and press releases.  Further volunteer recruitment drives would be 
undertaken later in the year. 
 
It was commented that grass cutting should be included in the partnership 
working with Town and Community Councils.   
 
It was suggested that Town and Community Councils should have an input in 
what part of the network is prioritised for maintenance.  The Countryside 
Access Officer explained that all Town and Community Councils were 
approached when the Network Hierarchy was established where each 
Community Council was asked to select 5% of the total length of network in 
its area so that those routes could be prioritised as category C routes, which 
was deemed as fair, proportionate and deliverable.  In the region of 14 Town 
and Community Councils responded and their selected routes were placed 
into category C. 
 
It was asked how would the assessments help with PROW’s that had not 
been looked at for many years and or had legal issues attributed to them?  
The Countryside Access Officer stated that the asset assessments was 
unlikely to contribute to the resolution of any ongoing legal issues, however it 
may contribute to enhance the knowledge of the situation on the entire 
network.  To be able to categorise the issues raised and be able to place a 
figure against the number of assets and legal issues etc all aids to contribute 
to a forward-looking plan and projects. 
 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report on the Public Rights of Way 
Asset Assessments be received. 
 

6. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2023/24 
 
Presented by the Cabinet Member for Resources, the Committee considered the 
financial monitoring report on the 2023/24 Revenue and Capital Budget for the 
Place & Infrastructure and Public Protection Services for the period up to the 31st 
December, 2023.   
 
It was reported that overall, the revenue budget was forecasting a £2,228k 
overspend to year end.  The capital budget reported a forecasted net spend of 
£15,305k compared with a working net budget of £29,143k giving a variance of  
£-13,838k. 
 
The Committee noted that in regard to the savings report, the expectation was 
that at year end, £982k of Managerial savings against target of £1,344k was 
forecasted to be delivered.  In addition, £136k of Policy savings against a target 
of £261k was put forward for 2023/24 and was forecasted to be delivered. 
  
 



 

 
The following questions/issues were raised on the report: 
 
• The Chair stated that he had attended the last Chair and Vice Chair of 

Scrutiny Forum and raised on behalf of the Committee the concerns 
regarding the lateness of the budget monitoring reports being presented to 
the Scrutiny Committee and requested for more timely reports.  The Cabinet 
Member for Resources stated that Leader was aware of the time scales and 
was currently working with finance staff to come to a resolution. 

 
• Reference was made to Appendix B – Departmental Pooled Vehicles.  In 

highlighting the underspend of £13,000 and the associated comment ‘under-
utilisation of pool vehicles’, it was asked if pool vehicles were needed and if 
there was scope to remove them from the fleet?  The Head of Environmental 
Infrastructure stated that this was being considered as part of the 
transformation review on staff travel and pool vehicles.   

 
• In response to a comment raised regarding the significant loss of income due 

to defective car parking machines, the Head of Environmental Infrastructure 
stated that whilst he did not have the specific timescales for repair to hand, 
each payment machine would have a service level agreement with provider.  
Further information on this would be shared with Committee Members 
outside of the meeting.   

 
A further comment was raised regarding the design of the car parking 
payment machine in that they were not intuitive, easy to navigate and a 
challenge for individuals with poor eyesight.  The Head of Environmental 
Infrastructure, in acknowledging that some individuals may experience some 
challenges when using the payment machine stated that in order to improve 
the accessibility going forward, a review on a meter would take place when 
the machine was due for replacement.  Furthermore, Members were 
informed that a ‘my permit app’ was in place across all car parks in 
Carmarthenshire which offered a simple method of payment, however, it was 
again appreciated that some individuals may experience some challenges in 
using this method. 
 

• Reference was made to Appendix E – Towy Valley Path.  An update was 
requested on the comment ‘agreed land purchases and associated fees due 
to be completed shortly’.  The Cabinet Member for Resources stated that the 
Council had undergone lengthy Compulsory Purchase Orders and hearings 
and that a report would be prepared and presented to the Committee in due 
course.  
 

• In response to a query regarding slippages, the Group Accountant explained 
that unfinished schemes would slip into 2024/25 as notified. 

 
• An observation was made that within Appendix E, the Re-Fit Cymru and 

Decarbonisation schemes had significantly missed the target spend in 
2023/24.  As this was a cost saving exercises it was asked if there was any 
value in increasing the deployment into energy efficiency, decarbonisation 
and Re-Fit Cymru to meet set targets. 

 



 

• Reference was made to Business Support for Renewable Energy Initiatives 
within Appendix F.  It was asked how much promotional work had taken 
place on the initiative?  The Cabinet Member reported that a lot of 
promotional work had taken place however he would liaise with Media and 
Communications to push the information into the public domain and reach 
the correct audience. 

 
• Reference was made to the introduce a second camera enforcement vehicle, 

Business Case prepared – Parking Services within Appendix G(ii) Savings 
Not on Target.  In response to a concern raised in regard to the difficulties 
with the procurement of a second camera car the Head of Environmental 
Infrastructure reported that the second camera car had recently been 
delivered and that it was an electric vehicle. 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 
Report up to 31st December 2023 be received. 
 

7. TO APPROVE AND SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON THE  11TH MARCH 2024 AND THE RECONVENED 
MEETING ON 22ND MARCH 2024 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the  
11th March, 2024 and the reconvened meeting on 22nd March 2024 be signed 
as a correct record.  
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 
 


